# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Orion IP, LLC	06/28/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Constellation IP, LLC
Street Address:	207 C North Washington Avenue
City:	Marshall
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75670

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6453302

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)233-1317

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-850-1688

Email: sdempster@noakspa.com

Correspondent Name: Shawn B. Dempster Address Line 1: 45 Island Road

Address Line 4: North Oaks, MINNESOTA 55127

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 014-001-02-00

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shawn B. Dempster

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=060628 Assignment 302#page1.tif

=OP \$40.00 6

PATENT REEL: 018047 FRAME: 0729

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Orion IP, LLC ("Orion"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of Texas and having a place of business at 207 C North Washington Avenue, Marshall, Texas 75670, is under common control with Constellation IP, LLC ("Constellation"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of Texas and having a place of business at 207 C North Washington Avenue, Marshall, Texas 75670.

Effective on the date this assignment is signed, Orion hereby assigns to Constellation the entire right, title and interest in inventions (the "Inventions") described and claimed in U.S. and foreign patents and patent application (the "Patents") identified as:

U.S. Patent Application No. 08/756,122 filed November 25, 1996 which issued as 6,453,302

Such right, title and interest in the Inventions and Patents, includes, without limitation:

- the rights and privileges of letters patent that may be granted under any continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs;
- (ii) the rights to claim priority rights derived from the Patents in all countries;
- the rights to income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable; and
- (iv) the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for applicable past, present and future infringement of the Inventions or Patents.

Orion, on behalf of itself, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, covenants and agrees to execute, without additional consideration, but at the expense of Constellation, such further documents deemed necessary by Constellation to obtain and record title to all such patents, patent applications, or similar legal protection on the inventions in any and all countries.

June 28, 2006

Date

Erich Spangenberg, Managing Member

Ørion IP, LLC

PATENT REEL: 018047 FRAME: 0730

**RECORDED: 08/01/2006**